RESOLUTION OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA

WHEREAS, the Economic Development Authority of the City of Harrisonburg,
Virginia (the “Authority”’) was created by the City Council (the “Council”) of the City of
Harrisonburg, Virginia (the “City”), to exercise all such powers as granted under the
Economic Development and Revenue Bond Act, as set forth in Chapter 49 of the Title 15.2
of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended (the “Act”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 15.2-4905(13) of the Act, the Authority, among
other things, is directed and empowered to accept contributions, grants and other financial
assistance from the City in order to make grants for the furtherance of economic
development; and

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 pandemic has severely impacted businesses in the City
of Harrisonburg, particularly in the retail, hospitality, entertainment, employment and
administrative services and travel-related sectors as well as other businesses; and

WHEREAS, Council received Corona Virus Relief Funds from the Coronavirus
Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act, which specifically allows grants and
other assistance to businesses impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, at a special meeting on August 4, 2020 Council voted to approve a
plan for Corona Virus Relief funding that included a $750,000.00 allocation for the
Harrisonburg Business Recovery Grant program, to be administered by the City’s
Economic Development Department, for grants to Harrisonburg businesses severely
impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic and appropriated such funds to the Authority at its
regular meeting on August 11, 2020; and

WHEREAS, The Harrisonburg Department of Economic Development has now
received, reviewed, and approved applications from qualifying Harrisonburg businesses
seeking assistance through the Harrisonburg Business Recovery Grant program, which
businesses and grant amounts are set forth in attachment A to this resolution, and
recommends and request the Authority to approve and make such grants to the affected
businesses as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG,
VIRGINIA, as follows:

1. The Authority approves the grants to the businesses in the amounts set forth
in Attachment A.



2. The Authority authorizes the Harrisonburg Director of Finance and the
Director of Economic Development to transfer Corona Virus Relief Funds allocated to the
Authority to the businesses and in the amounts set forth in Attachment A.

3. The Authority hereby authorizes all such further actions as may be consistent
with or in furtherance of the actions approved by this Resolution. Further, the Authority
hereby authorizes and directs the Chairman, Vice-Chairman, and Secretary, any one or
more of whom may act, to take all such further actions and to execute and deliver all such
legal documentation, if any, as may be advised by legal counsel to the Authority, all in
furtherance of the purposes and the intent described in this Resolution.

4. All other acts of the Authority that are in conformity with the purposes and
intent of this Resolution and in furtherance of the Agreement are hereby authorized,
approved and ratified to the fullest extent permitted under the Act.

3. This Resolution shall be effective immediately.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA

Chair



CERTIFICATE OF VOTES

The following is a record of the roll-call vote by the Economic Development
Authority of the City of Harrisonburg, Virginia (the “Authority”), on the foregoing
resolution, approved at the public meeting of the Authority, duly held on September
2020, at which public hearing and meeting at least a quorum of the Authority was present:

AYE NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT

R. Bradley Chewning
Chris Pipkin

Usman Chaudhri
Marc Lemmond
Michael Goertzen
Jennifer Maclin
Thomas Hook

Dated: _ day of SEptember, 2020

[SEAL]

Secretary, Economic Development Authority of
City of Harrisonburg, Virginia



Harrisonburg Business Recovery Grant Program (from CARES Act Funds)

Business Name
Anna Joy's Bridal
Bella Gelato
Bella Luna
Belle Meade Motel
Benny Sorentino's
Billy Jack's
Blue Ridge Florist & Gift
Branch's Soft Servce
Bravo Wine Imports
Brother's Craft Brewing
Budget Inn
Carnaval Spot
Charlee Rose Boutique
Collegiate Customs

Contact Name

Grant Amount

Ann Moody
Wade Luhn
Wade Luhn
Kiran Goradia
Chris Brown
Aaron Ludwig
Shelby Sellers
Tommie Branch
Guiseppe Penza
Jason Shiflett
Vikas Gandhi
Artemio Martinez
Andrea Estep
Chris Ashley

Classic Menswear & Tuxedor Kevin Murphy

Clementine Café/Ruby's
Country Inn and Suites
CUED-IN

Days Inn

Dinamic Cuts
Downtown Barber Shop
Early Katering

Eddie Edwards Signs
Friendly City Dance Room
Gitchell's Photography
Glen's Fair Price

Gold Crown Billiards
Golden Pony
GravesWhetzel Law

Margaret Clark
Chris Patel
Seth Marsh
Pravin Patel
Diane Madden
Rickey Varner
Kay Early
Joseph Gooden
Phillip Fusaro
Christa Gitchell
Gary Stiteler
Kris Mele

Paul Somers
Derrick Whetzel

Hart Reporting and Videocor Karen Hart

Heartworn Vintage
Holiday Inn Express
Hotel Madison
Howard Johnson
Hugo Kohl

Jack Brown's

Jackson Hotel Management

Jimmy Madison's

JoAnn Shoemaker, LPC
Little Italy Pizza

Mad River Mart

Maid Right of Central VA
Microtel Inn & Suites

Allie Motyka
Beth Shaver
Mike Andrews
Kiran Goradia
Hugo Kohl
Aaron Ludwig
Thomas Jackson
Jeff Ramsey
JoAnn Shoemaker
Luis Hernandez
Arbab Ahmad
Justin Rowling
Grishma Patel

$4,000
$6,000
$5,000
$6,000
$6,000
$5,000
$4,000
$4,000
$6,000
$2,200
$4,000
$4,000
$4,000
$4,000
$4,000
$10,000
$6,000
$4,000
$6,000
$4,000
$4,000
$8,000
$10,000
$1,500
$4,000
$4,000
$6,000
$6,000
$6,000
$4,000
$4,000
$6,000
$10,000
$6,000
$4,000
$8,000
$6,000
$10,000
$4,000
$6,000
$4,000
$6,000
$8,000

Contact Info.
bridalshop@annajoys.com
weluhn@yahoo.com
weluhn@yahoo.com
goradiacpa@gmail.com
bennysorentinos@gmail.com
aaron@jackbrownsjoint.com
blueridgeflorist165@yahoo.com
tommiebranch@hotmail.com
natalya@bravowineimports.com
jason@brotherscraftbrewing.com
gandhi3417 @gmail.com
artemiomartinezny@gmail.com
shopcharleerose@gmail.com
cdashley94@gmail.com
info@classictuxedos.net
mcclark4dk@gmail.com
cx_hrva@countryinn.com
seth.marsh@cued-in.com
pravin2patel@hotmail.com
didbmad@aol.com
barberd9F@yahoo.com
kay@earlykatering.com
JGooden@eesigns.biz
info@friendlycitydanceroom.com
cgitchell@gitchells.com
glensfairprice@aol.com
gchpoolplayer@comcast.net
somerspd@gmail.com
Derrick@GravesWhetzelLaw.com
karen@hartreporting.com
heartwornvintage@gmail.com
hix.hbrva@gmail.com
mandrews@dpmpartners.com
goradiacpa@gmail.com
contact@hugokohl.com
aaron@jackbrownsjoint.com
tom@jhm.email
j[aramsey540@comcast.net
jshoemaker496@gmail.com
luisahernandez533 @gmail.com
arbabaahmad@gmail.com
justin.rowling@maidright.com
sophie.pvalley@gmail.com




Mr. J's Bagels 1
Mr. J's Bagels 2
Mr. J's Bagels 3
Mr. Sato Express
O'Neills Grill
Ramada Inn

red k Studio

Red Root & Co

Rockingham Livestock Sales

Rocktown Kitchen
Rocktown Shoe Repair
Rolling Hills Antique Mall
Ruby's Arcade

Angela Dean
Angela Dean
Angela Dean
Vincent Zhao
Tim O'Neill
Grishma Patel
Jon Clark

Corey MacDonald
Steve Chambers
Kristo Papa
Corey Riddle
Jeff Bradfield
Margaret Clark

Shenandoah Psychological S¢ Brenden Updyke

Shirley's Gourmet Popcorn
Snow and Ice

SOS Advertising

Staff of Life Bread Co
Stonewall Jackson Inn
Style Encore

Super 8

Rob Roeschley
Dustin Kline
Ryan Sacco
Amy Wild

Joel Graham
Debra Wiseman
Vikas Gandhi

Ted and Company Theaterw(Ted Swartz

The Beauty Spa

The Center Yoga

The Wishing Well
TMTM
Tradeshowdirect
Tropical Smoothie Café
Union Station Restaurant
University Eyecare
Valley Fitness

Valley View Motors
Walkabout Outfitter
withSimplicity

Wonder Skate Shop
You Made It

Anita Yoder

Suzanne McCabhill Perrine
Harry Reif

Muayad Al Bayati
Ken Bell

Travis & Corrine Loan
Sirena Grant

Frank Cerrone

Val Holmes

Karen Munns

Tina Miller

Irina Dovganetskiy
Jesse Hammer

David Miller

$6,000
$6,000
$6,000
$6,000
$10,000
$8,000
$4,000
$4,000
$6,000
$8,000
$4,000
$6,000
$8,000
$6,000
$4,000
$4,000
$4,000
$6,000
$4,000
$6,000
$6,000
$4,000
$4,000
$4,000
$6,000
$4,000
$4,000
$8,000
$8,000
$4,000
$8,000
$4,000
$2,000
$4,000
$2,000
$1,000

$422,700

mr.jshagelsl@gmail.com
mr.jshagels1l@gmail.com
mr.jshagelsl@gmail.com
vincent070912@gmail.com
irishoneilll@me.com
sophie.pvalley@gmail.com
jclark@redkstudio.com
redrootco@gmail.com
chambersfam4@yahoo.com
kp.rocktownkitchen@gmail.com
rocktownshoerepair@gmail.com
jeffbdayton@verizon.net
mcclark4k@gmail.com
support@shenandoahpsychological
riroeschley@shirleyspopcorn.com
dustinkline@gmail.com
sosadsinfo@gmail.com
amywthebaker@gmail.com
joeldanielgraham@gmail.com
styleencoreharrisonburg@gmail.cor
gandhi3417@gmail.com
ted@tedandcompany.com
thebeautyspa@gmail.com
centeryogasuz@gmail.com
hreif@thewishingwell.biz

moayd byate@yahoo.com
ken@tradeshowdirect.com
tscval09@gmail.com
sirena8ll@aol.com
cerrone@ueyecare.com
valholmes64@aol.com
valleyviewmotorsllc@yahoo.com
tina@walkaboutoutfitter.com
withsimplicityllc@gmail.com
jessewonderskate@gmail.com
customerservice@youmadeit.net




